PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEET
MODEL NO:
TYPE:
PROJECT:
COMMENTS:
DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATIONS
IOTA Emergency Lighting         1361 E. Wieding Road, Tucson, AZ  85706            Phone:  1-855-363-9527            E-mail:  techsupport@iotaengineering.com            Web: www.iotaengineering.com

The unit shall be furnished with an electronic, AC-lockout circuit which will connect the battery when the branch circuit is energized, and an electronic brownout circuit which
will enable a transfer to emergency operation when utility power dips below an acceptable level.
ORDERING GUIDE
DIAGNOSTIC CODES
The charge indicator (TBTS) LED flashes ** GREEN ** while the unit is charging and
turns solid **GREEN** once fully charged and in standby mode.
During self-testing, the TBTS LED flashes **GREEN**.
If a fault is detected during the test cycle, the TBTS will flash **RED** according to the
diagnostic codes listed below:
Status Indication Condition
Steady Green Battery is Fully Charged
Flashing Green Battery is Charging
OFF Emergency Mode
ON/OFF Red Flashes Charge Failure
1 Red Flash Battery Failure
Load Failure
ILD 10
Understanding Your IOTA Driver Model:
ILD
10
MVOLT
LQD
10-55
= IOTA Emergency LED Driver with Lithium Battery Technology
= Emergency Output Wattage (constant)
= 120-277VAC Input
= Linear Profile with Quick Disconnect harness
= 10-55VDC Class 2 output voltage
= PLENUMSS - Stainless Steel Switch IP67 TBTS with Plenum-rated (CMP) Wire
= PLENUMWHT - White Plastic TBTS with Plenum-rated (CMP) Wire
= PLENUMBLK - Black Mushroom Top Plastic IP67 TBTS with Plenum-rated (CMP) Wire
MVOLT LQD 10-55
KIT ILD TBTS 2V STAINLESS IP67 PLENUM M10 (*285C62)
Replacement Architectural Stainless Steel Test Switch
Accessory Kit that ships standard, 2V TBTS, Bi-Color, IP67,
Plenum rated (CMP) wire.
KIT ILD TBTS 2V PLASTIC WHT PLENUM M10 (*287YKW)
Optional White Plastic Test Switch Accessory Kit, 2V TBTS, Bi-
Color.
KIT ILD TBTS 2V PLASTIC BLK IP67 PLENUM M10
(*287JCP)
Optional Black Plastic Test Switch Accessory Kit, 2V TBTS, Bi-
Color.
KIT ILDQDV1 I/O HARNESS M10 (*287JCG)
Replacement Quick disconnect input and output harnesses
which ships standard with the product.
12-inch lead length.
2 Red Flashes
Battery Not Connected FailureSolid Red
Outside Temperature RangeLong Red Flash
© 2025 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.
ILD 10
Constant Power Emergency LED Driver
The ILD 10 is UL Listed and Classif ied for Field
Installation. Refer to the “CP Series Compatibility
and Suitability of Use Guidelines” addendum for
complete project installation requirements.
Disable AC Activate  (Shipping / Sleep Mode): Enable AC Activate (Normal Operation):
1) Reconnect the TBTS (If unplugged) and restore AC power to the
emergency luminaire. The AC Activate circuitry will detect the presence of
AC power and automatically re-activate the battery charging circuit.
1) Remove AC power from the luminaire.  The emergency unit will then power
the luminaire from the battery circuit.
2) Disconnect the battery circuit through one of the following methods:
Method 1: Press and hold the TBTS button for six seconds until LED
Module shuts off.
Method 2: Unplug the TBTS
AC ACTIVATE - DISABLE / ENABLE
SELF-TESTING - DISABLE / ENABLE
Detects the presence of AC power needed to charge the internal batteries of an emergency driver and automatically commissions the